
 

Page 1 

 

 
AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Southern Area Licensing Sub Committee 

Place: Online meeting 

Date: Monday 11 October 2021 

Time: 10.30 am 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Lisa Moore, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01722 434560 or email 
lisa.moore@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Trevor Carbin 
Cllr Ernie Clark 

Cllr Robert Yuill 
 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr George Jeans  
  

 

 

 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


 

Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 
within the Council.  
 
By submitting a representation for this online Licensing Sub Committee hearing you are 
consenting that you will be recorded presenting this, or this may be presented by an 
officer during the meeting, and will be available on the public record. The meeting may 
also be recorded by the press or members of the public.  
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 
relation to any such claims or liabilities.  
 
Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on request. Our privacy policy can be found here.  

 
For assistance on these and other matters please contact the officer named above for 
details. 
 

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2FecCatDisplay.aspx%3Fsch%3Ddoc%26cat%3D14031&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634060435%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=tgq%2B75eqKuPDwzwOo%2BRqU%2FLEEQ0ORz31mA2irGc07Mw%3D&reserved=0


 

Page 3 

 

AGENDA 

1   Election of Chairman  

 To elect a Chairman for the meeting of the Sub Committee. 

2   Apologies for Absence/Substitutions  

 To receive any apologies for absence and to note any substitutions. 

3   Procedure for the Meeting (Pages 5 - 12) 

 The Chairman will explain the attached procedure for the members of the public 
present. 

4   Chairman's Announcements  

 The Chairman will give details of the exits to be used in the event of an 
emergency. 

5   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 

6   Licensing Application (Pages 13 - 18) 

 To consider and determine an Application for a Premises Licence made by 
Damiee Ltd in respect of 4a and 4b Endless Street, Salisbury.  The report of the 
Public Protection Officer – Licensing is attached. 

 6a   Appendix 1 - Premises Licence Application (Pages 19 - 44) 

 6b   Appendix 2 - Relevant Representations (Pages 45 - 68) 

 6c   Appendix 3 - Location Map (Pages 69 - 70) 

 6d   Appendix 3a - Pictures of Premises (Pages 71 - 72) 

 6e   Appendix 4 - Correspondence (Pages 73 - 76) 

 6f   Appendix 5 - Environmental Health Report (Pages 77 - 78) 

 6g   Appendix 5a - Noise Management Plan of Premises (Pages 79 - 82) 

 6h   Appendix 6 - Live Music Act 2012 (Pages 83 - 94) 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

PROCEDURAL RULES FOR THE HEARING OF LICENSING ACT 2003 
APPLICATIONS 

 
 
1 Purpose 

 
 1
[...]
e that may have 

been given to the Sub Committee. 
 
16. The Chairperson either gives the decision with reasons or advises that it will be released in 

writing with reasons within the statutory time limits (5 working days). 

 
 
 
 
  

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



WILTSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
SOUTHERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 
11th OCTOBER 2021 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
 

Application for a Premises Licence;  
Damiee Ltd  

4a and 4b Endless Street, Salisbury SP1 1DL  
 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To determine an application for a Premises Licence in respect of Damiee Ltd, 

Tinga, 4a and 4b, Endless Street, Salisbury SP1 1DLmade by three members 
of the public and one on behalf of a Residents Association. 
 
 

2. Background Information  
 
2.1 An application for a Premises Licence in respect of 4a and 4b, Endless Street 

has been made by Damiee Ltd for which four relevant representations have 
been received.  
 

2.2 Wiltshire Council (as the Licensing Authority) must hold a hearing to consider 
 the application having regard to the representations.  In accordance with 
Section 18 (3) of The Licensing Act 2003 the Licensing Sub Committee is 
required to take such of the steps listed in 2.4 below as it considers 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives.  In considering the 
application and the relevant representations, the Sub Committee must also 
have regard to relevant Government guidance and the Council’s Licensing 
Policy 
 

2.3 The licensing objectives are: 
 
i) The Prevention of Crime and Disorder; 
ii) Public Safety; 
iii) The Prevention of Public Nuisance; and  
iv) The Protection of Children from Harm. 

 
2.4 Such steps are:  
 

i) To grant the licence subject to such conditions as are consistent with 
those included in the operating schedule submitted with the application, 
modified to such extent as the Sub Committee considers appropriate 
for the promotion of the licensing objectives, together with any 
mandatory conditions required by the Licensing Act. 

ii) To exclude from the scope of the application any licensable activity. 
iii) To refuse to specify a person as the designated premises supervisor.  
iv) To reject the application. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



 
2.5 On 17th August 2021 an application for a new premises licence was received 

and accepted as a valid application. The application hours were amended 
during the consultation period from 10:00 – 02:00hrs Sunday – Saturday to 
mirror those on the planning consent for the premises.  
 

2.6 The application as applied for is as follows: 
 

Licensable Activity Timings Days 

 
Provision of regulated entertainment 
 
Recorded music  
 

 
 
 

12:00hrs – 00:00hrs 

 
 
 

Sunday - Saturday 

 
Sale by retail of alcohol       
ON and OFF Sales  
 

 
12:00hrs – 00:00hrs 

 
Sunday – Saturday  

 
 

A copy of the application from Damiee Ltd is attached as Appendix 1. 
 

Details of other licenced premises in the vicinity of the area are as follows:  
 

Licensable Activity Timings Days 

Licence at same address 
Koh Thai Tapas, 4A Endless Street, 
Salisbury, Wiltshire, SP1 1DL. 

- Licence suspended 11/01/2019 
 
Sale of Alcohol ON and OFF Sales  
 
 
Late Night Refreshment  
 
 
Live Music (Indoors) 
 
Recorded Music (Indoors) 

 
 
 
 
 
11:00hrs – 23:00hrs  
 
 
23:00hrs – 00:00hrs  
 
 
11:00hrs – 00:00hrs 
 
11:00hrs – 00:00hrs 

 
 
 
 
 
Sunday – Saturday  
 
 
Sunday – Saturday 
 
 
Tuesday – Thursday 
 
Sunday – Saturday  
 

Saray Kebab and Pizza  
5 Endless Street, Salisbury SP1 1DL 
 
Late Night Refreshment  
 

 
 
 
23:00hrs – 02:00hrs 
23:00hrs – 03:30hrs 

 
 
 
Sunday – Friday  
Saturday 
 

Nuggs 1268,  
 51 Blue Boar Row, Salisbury, SP1 1DA 
 
Sale of Alcohol ON Sales  
 
 

 
 
 
10:00hrs – 23:00hrs  

 
 
 
Sunday – Saturday  

Page 14



 
Royal British Legion Club, 9-11 
Endless Street, Salisbury, Wiltshire, 
SP1 1DL. 
 
Sale of Alcohol 
[...]
 Authority has made a representation in connection with this 
application. 
 

3.4 A summary of the representations made is detailed in the table below: 
 
 
 

Page 16



Representation Licensing Objective 

Representation  1  
Representation  2 
Representation  3 
Representation  4 

The Prevention of a Public Nuisance 
The Prevention of a Public Nuisance 
The Prevention of a Public Nuisance 
The Prevention of a Public Nuisance 

 
3.6 The relevant representations are attached as Appendix 2.  Attached as 
 Appendix 3 is a plan which shows the locations from where representations 
 have been made. Appendix 3a shows pictures of the premises from the  
          outside.    
 
 
4. Legal Implications 
 
4.1 This hearing is governed by the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations. 

These provide that hearings should be held in public unless the Licensing 
Authority considers that the public interest in excluding the public outweighs 
the public interest in the hearing taking place in public. 

 
4.2 The Applicant, and all persons who have made representations have been 

informed of the date, time and location of the hearing and their right to attend 
and be represented. 

 
4.3 At the hearing all those who have made representations are entitled to 

address the Sub Committee and to ask questions of another party, with the 
consent of the Sub Committee.  

 
 
5. Officer Recommendations 
 
5.1 Officers are not permitted to make a recommendation – the decision is to be 
 reached by the members of the Licensing Sub Committee. 
 
 
6. Right of Appeal 
 
6.1 It should be noted that the Applicant and those persons who have made 

representations may appeal the decision made by the Licensing Sub 
Committee to the Magistrates Court.  The appeal must be lodged with the 
Magistrates Court within 21 days of the notification of the decision. 

 
6.2 In the event of an appeal being lodged, the decision made by the Licensing 

Sub Committee remains valid until any appeal is heard and any decision made 
by the Magistrates Court. 

 
6.3 A Responsible Authority or any person may apply to the Licensing Authority 

for a Review of a Premises Licence.  Whether or not a Review Hearing takes 
place is in the discretion of the Licensing Authority, but, if requested by a 
person other than a Responsible Authority it will not normally be granted within 
the first 12 months except for the most compelling circumstances. 

 
 

Page 17



 
 
Report Author: Katherine Edge 
Public Protection Officer (licensing) 01225 713559 
Date of report: 29th September 2021 
 
 
Background Papers Used in the Preparation of this Report 
 

 The Licensing Act 2003 

 The Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005 

 Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003  

 Wiltshire Council Licensing Policy 
 

 
Appendices 
 
1  Premises Licence Application 
2     Representations 1- 4 
3     Location Map 
3a      Pictures of premises 
4        Correspondence 
5        Environmental Health Report  
5a      Noise Management Plan of Premises  
6        Live Music Act 2012 
 

Page 18



1 
 

  

Application for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 
 

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST 
 
Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.  If you are completing 
this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals.  In all cases ensure that your answers are inside the 
boxes and written in black ink.  Use additional sheets if necessary. 
 
You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records. 
 
 
I/We       
         (Insert name(s) of applicant)  
apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in 
Part 1 below (the premises) and I/we are making this application to you as the relevant licensing 
authority in accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003 
 
Part 1 – Premises details 
  
Postal address of premises or, if non
[...]
r Tinga at 4a And 4b, Endless Street and why we did not make a representation 
against the application.  
 
The application is for a restaurant business in a building that has planning use class for 
a restaurant. The impact of the restaurant use on residential amenity was considered 
in detail during the planning consultation for change of use from nightclub to 
bar/restaurant (15/09805/FUL). Due to the proximity of residential properties a number 
of conditions were attached to the planning permission to control noise associated with 
a restaurant business. The licence application reflects these conditions.  
 
Koh Thai Tapas operated from the building as a restaurant between 2016 and 2019. 
Our records indicate we did not receive any noise complaints about Koh Thai doing 
this time.  The Tinga licence application reflects the licence that Koh Thai operated 
under.  
 
It is appreciated that some residents living nearby are concerned about the potential 
impact of noise from music inside the premises and from customers that may 
congregate on Endless Street. In a city centre location, sometimes hearing noise from 
commercial businesses, is to be expected, though of course, it is important to ensure 
the impact on residents is not unreasonable. 
 
It is understood from conversations with the applicant that it would be the first floor that 
would have more flexible use and occasionally cater for birthday and Christmas parties 
etc. The first floor upstairs windows at the front of the building are double glazed and 
sealed closed. The back of the building is a stair well which effectively provides a 
‘lobby’ between the restaurant rooms and the outside wall.  
 
I have been in communication with the applicant during the consultation period and 
some additional conditions have been attached to the application. A draft noise 
management plan (NMP) has been submitted. The measures set out in the draft NMP 

Page 77

Agenda Item 6f



2 
 

are considered reasonable for 
[...]
ion. Music will only be 

Page 79

Agenda Item 6g



Daimee Limited, PO BOX 2427, Salisbury, SP2 2QZ, Company No.10913794 

 

 

Noise Source Possible effects on 
impact 

Controls and Mitigation 

Smoking Location  Smokers will be asked to smoke at the front of the 
building. The rear will have no access for customers. 
Customers will be asked to smoke to the side of the 
building closest to 8 Endless Street. This is the 
furthest point away from our high risk neighbours  

  

Times of use Smokers will be allowed to smoke between 12:00 
and 24:00 

  

Number of persons Number of persons allowed to smoke outside at 
one time will be capped at 6. This will represent a 
minute % of the total capacity 

  

Management Supervisors will be trained to monitor the number 
of persons smoking and monitor noise from 
smokers 

 

Noise Source Possible effects on 
impact 

Controls and Mitigation 

Dispersal of 
customers 

Group Sizes Noise from dispersal is common with events and 
customers leaving at one time. In a restaurant 
context, tables leave when they have finished 
dining and this is staggered 

  

Events We do not plan any events which could lead to 
large numbers of customers dispersing together 

  

Times of use Customers will only be permitted on the premises 
between 12:00 and 24:00 

  

Management Supervisors will be trained to request customers 
leave quietly. They will also ask people not to 
gather outside the premises. Signage will also very 
visible for customers requesting them to keep noise 
levels down when leaving 

  

Location The premises is not next to any other licensed 
establishment, nor a taxi rank, so there are no 
reasons to congregate. Taxis called post 20:00 will 
be called to Blue Boar Row. 

 

Noise Source Possible effects on 
impact 

Controls and Mitigation 

played on background music. Music constituting 
regulated music will only be considered for special 
occasions. 

  

Style of music Music style will be a mix of traditiona

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
Southern Area Licensing Sub Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE SOUTHERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON 11 OCTOBER 2021 VIA AN ONLINE TEAMS MEETING. 
 
Application for a Premises Licence by Damiee Ltd in respect of Tinga, 4a and 
4b, Endless Street, Salisbury, SP1 1DL 
 
Present: 
Cllr Trevor Carbin, Cllr Ernie Clark and Cllr Robert Yuill 
 
Also Present: 
Sarah Marshall, Senior Solicitor 
Lisa Alexander, Democratic Services Officer 
Lisa Pullin, Democratic Services Officer 
Katherine Edge, Licensing Officer 
Mr Hancock – Applicant 
Rep 1 
Rep 2 
Rep 3   
  

 
1 Election of Chairman 

 
Nominations for a Chairman of the Licensing Sub Committee were sought and it 
was 
 
Resolved: 
 
To elect Councillor Trevor Carbin as Chairman for this meeting only.  
 

2 Apologies for Absence/Substitutions 
 
There were none. 
 

3 Procedure for the Meeting 
 
The Chairman explained the procedure to be followed at the hearing, as 
contained within the “Wiltshire Licensing Committee Procedural Rules for the 
Hearing of Licensing Act 2003 Applications” (Pages 1 – 6 of the Agenda refers). 
 

4 Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 

5 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no interests declared. 



 
 
 

 
 
 

6 Licensing Application 
 
Licensing Officer’s Submission 
  
The Sub Committee gave consideration to a report (circulated with the Agenda) 
in which determination was sought for an application for a new premises license 
in respect of Damiee Ltd, presented by Katherine Edge (Public Protection 
Officer – Licensing) for which 4 relevant representations had been received.   
 
The application was for the following: 
 

Licensable Activities Timings Days 

Provision of regulated 
entertainment  
 
Recorded Music  
 

 
 
12:00 – 00:00hrs 

 
 
Sunday - Saturday 

 
Sale by retail of alcohol  
ON and OFF Sales 
 

 
12:00 – 00:00hrs 

 
Sunday – Saturday 
 

 
It was noted by the Sub Committee that there were four options available to 
them: 
 

1. To grant the licence subject to such conditions as are consistent with 
those included in the operating schedule submitted with the application, 
modified to such extent as the Sub Committee considers appropriate for 
the promotion of the licensing objectives, together with any mandatory 
conditions required by the Licensing Act. 

2. To exclude from the scope of the application any licensable activity. 

3. To refuse to specify a person as the designated premises supervisor. 

4. To reject the application. 

 
The following parties attended the hearing and took part in it: 
 
Statement on behalf of the Applicant  
 
Mr Hancock – Daimee Limited   
 

 He has been running licenced premises in Salisbury since 2009 and he 
and his wife are Directors of 3 Licensed Premises in Salisbury and he is 
also the Salisbury Pubwatch Manager. 

 

 He also runs other large events in Salisbury Market Square, which 
involved working alongside the Salisbury City Council to host an outside 
experiential event with a licensed bar. 



 
 
 

 
 
 

  

 Having been born in Salisbury, he has a big appreciation of the local 
community. 

 

 He has never received any complaint for any of his Licensed Premises. 
 

 The business employees 40 young people. 
 

 He aims to grow the Tinga business already operating on Salt Lane. 
  

 Hospitality has been under extreme pressure due to Covid. 
 

 He has been asked to be one of the brand ambassadors, representing 
hospitality to drive the economy. 

 

 The Application is for a Mexican restaurant, similar to that in Salt Lane, 
but a bigger version. There has been some confusion earlier on. He 
confirmed the premises is not a night club. 

 

 Alcohol sales on and off from 12:00 – 00:00hrs. 
 

 Music from 12:00 – 00:00hrs. 
  

 He has amended the original timeframe (10:00 – 02:00hrs). 
 

 Times in line with current planning restrictions – which he is now aware 
of. 

 

 Following extensive conversations with the Senior Environmental Health 
Officer (EHO), he added a further 3 conditions, in line with the advice. 

 

 He has also now written a detailed Noise Management Plan. 
 

 The EHO has not made a representation against this application.  
 

 He has responded to all representations made and prides himself in 
working in harmony with local residents. 

 

 Some responses to our letter he finds uncollaborative.  
 

 No evidence submitted to support the claims raised.  
 

 Lack of understanding and experience he has; it is a legal requirement 
for him to control people outside of the venue. 

 

 The key points raised within the representations, focused on  music and 
specifically the noise base music would have for residents. He has 
addressed this aspect in the Noise Management Plan and agreed to 
install a noise limiter. An EHO will come and visit to monitor/set that. 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 He has weekly visits with the Police and they have never experienced 
fighting at Tinga since opening. 
 

 Off site sales – may not be understood. They would not be selling alcohol 
in open containers to be consumed outside the venue. 

 

 The concerns around possible loud conversations from visitors 
congregating outside to smoke, wait for taxis etc are addressed by 
measures within the Noise Management Plan. They will do everything as 
set out in the plan.  

 

 Other venues in the surrounding area, have a licence with longer hours. 
The kebab shop opposite is open until 02:00 – 03:00hrs on a Saturday. 
They may not sell alcohol in the kebab shop, but they are proposing to 
close 3 hrs earlier than them. 

 

 What they have applied for is in line with a previous tenant, the Thai 
Restaurants hours.  

 

 They are combatting the decline in economy – and providing 
employment.  

 

 They have an open-door policy and are willing to speak to any one at any 
time.  

 
Questions from the Sub-Committee: 
 

 The Noise Management Plan is very comprehensive, could you clarify 
the waste management aspect, as we know that the discharge of bottles 
in to skips can cause a lot of noise, would staff be restricted to emptying 
waste between set hours? 
 
Answer: If there are a lot, we could look at a cut off time and if 23:00hrs 
is considered too late for emptying waste then I would be happy to 
consider this. Could hold glass in containers in the building overnight and 
empty in the morning. We already do this in Salt Lane, when morning 
staff come in they empty.  

 

 With regards to the supervision of those outside, is this to be done by 
supervisors, if so what is their role and what else would they would do? 
 
Answer: The structure would be for one General Manager and four 
Supervisors, with always 2 on shift. We use an application called Trail 
which is used by all large establishments. Behind the bar there is a tablet 
where the app is live all of the time. It can be programmed with tasks that 
must be completed as a set time, these can include, toilet checks and 
noise checks etc. We would allocate the Supervisors to monitor the 
people outside. There would be a front desk where all visitors would 
have to wait to come through. CCTV will also monitor who is outside. 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 

 Maps show function rooms on first floor, what would they be used for?  
 
Answer: The plans were from the previous landlord; we didn’t want to 
change the layout – they currently show private dining – we do not plan 
to have a function room upstairs. The upstairs will be used for upstairs 
dining, we do get requests for 10+ to eat, we have the option upstairs to 
accommodate larger dining groups. We have no plans to put a DJ in.  

 
Questions from those that made relevant representations: 
 

 Rep 1 – The circumstances of my comments of people being outside, 
refer to a very hot night. We stopped outside and saw the group part,  
half to the Pheasant and half to Tinga, their doors were wide open. 
 
Answer: There is no evidence that this happened. Our monitoring is very 
accurate and professional – we run events in the market square and 
have never had a complaint.  

 

 Rep 2 – Would you have disco music upstairs, as disco beat does get 
outside of buildings. 
 
Answer: No we won’t have that. 

 
Statements from those that made a Relevant Representation:  
 
Rep 1 – Sarum Lodge resident 

 

 They have lived in Sarum Lodge on the corner for approx. 19 years. 

 They and other residents have concerns under public nuisance due to 

associated street noise. 

 When a Thai restaurant was open there was noise through the building, 

presumably emanating through the windows. The ventilation has to be 

switched off at a set time under conditions.  

 They recognise disco type music won’t be played.  The base beat does 

cause concern and they would not want to experience that again until 

midnight every night.  

 The Applicant states that he will monitor people leaving to smoke etc, 

and it is understood what he has said about this already being done at 

other premises, but what authority will his staff have outside of the 

building as, only the Police have authority to do that. 

 Some outside noise was beyond what level of normal conversation 

should be. They suggested that Endless Street is narrow and one way 

and flanked on each side by 3 storey buildings, when traffic noise has 

died down after 21:00hrs, there should be a balance between a 

hospitality and the residential need. They are asking to reduce to 

23:00hrs (from 00:00) by just one hour.   

 



 
 
 

 
 
 

There were no questions from the Sub-Committee 

There were no Questions from the Applicant. 

 

Rep 2 - Sarum Lodge resident 

 

 Rep 1 has set out some of their concerns very clearly – they also want it 

to be recognised that more accommodation has been approved for the 

area too. 

 

Legal Officer – Informed the parties and the Sub Committee that the Sub 

Committee is unable to consider any Planning matters.    

 

There were no questions from the Sub-Committee 

There were no Questions from the Applicant. 

 

Rep 3 - (on behalf old Sarum Lodge residents) 

 

 They are the Chairman of the Residents Association, there are 47 
apartments in the block, the 6 residents that face Endless Street all have 
concerns. 

 In a city centre location, sometimes hearing noise from commercial 
businesses is expected, but it is a matter of getting the balance right. 

 Their concern is of excessive noise, from those leaving and exiting to 
smoke outside.  

 The comments of the Applicant today and in his letter to residents has 
gone someway to address our concerns.  

 In the Applicant’s letter there was no mention of the use of the upper 
room would be used for parties. If they had not insisted on the hearing, 
they would not be aware of what is in the Noise Management Plan.  

 People leaving at the end of the evening means the noise is likely to 
continue for a further 30 mins after the closing time.  

 The cap on max of smokers to 6 outside, how would that work. Once 
someone has left the premises, the Applicant has no control over their 
behaviour. He cannot prevent people from asking a taxi to collect them 
from outside.  

 When the general surrounding town centre noise is low, after 21:00hrs, 
we want to strongly request that the license closing time be no later than 
23:00hrs on any day of the week.  

 In his proposed Noise Management Plan, it states that smokers would be 
asked to smoke at the side of the building, nearest to 8 Endless Street. It 
is hoped that the Applicant’s intention should be to direct them as far as 
possible towards the A Plan building, which is a business premises not a 
residential one. 

 They congratulate the Applicant on running these successful licensed 
businesses and look forward to working with him to make sure there is 
good will on both sides.  

 
There were no questions from the Sub-Committee 



 
 
 

 
 
 

There were no Questions from the Applicant. 

 
The Chair advised that the written representations had been read and 
considered by the members of the Sub Committee in advance of the meeting. 
The Chair invited;   
 
Closing submissions from Applicant 
 
In their closing submission, the following points were highlighted: 
  

 Thanks to all that gave feedback today, we will work with an open door 
policy to make sure we address concerns. 

 A closing time of 00:00hrs is very appropriate and in line with commercial 
and residential business in the area. The square has premises that are 
licensed until midnight and there are also flats around there.  

 The kebab shop attracts people until much later – waiting for their food to 
be cooked. Not heard about complaints from that. 

 No experience of people waiting outside after their meal. The premises is 
a restaurant not a pub.  

 Groups upstairs – not sure about the concern – whether there are many 
small groups or one large groups the music will be the same.  

 The EHO has no concerns and the Noise Management Plan is in place. 

 Management of people outside – suggest that an understanding can be 
sought through the Licensing Officers about what our powers are – we 
have the experience to manage this  

 
Points of Clarification Requested by the Sub Committee 
 
The following points were clarified for the Sub Committee: 
 

 Regarding the smoking point for guests, not sure where no.8 came from, 
possibly a typo. They would be directed to the A Plan building and not 
next to the residents.  

 Smokers outside would be capped at 6, this can be managed. 

 Confirm that between the hours of 23:00 – 00:00 this would be a winding 
down time. Commercially the 00:00 is needed and this would enable 
things to be wrapped up and closed.  
 

The Sub Committee then adjourned at 11.50hrs and retired with the Senior 
Solicitor and the Democratic Services Officer to consider their determination on 
the licensing application. 
 
The Hearing reconvened at 12:30hrs. 
 
The Senior Solicitor advised that she gave the following relevant legal advice to 
the Sub Committee: 

 Brief advice on the definition of waste, in that it would include the 
emptying of bottles, as set out in the Noise Management Plan. 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

Resolved: 
 
The Southern Area Licensing Sub Committee agreed to GRANT the 
Premises Licence in respect of Damiee Ltd, Tinga, 4a and 4b, Endless 
Street, Salisbury SP1 1DL, as applied for.  
 
Reasons for the Decision;  
  
In reaching its decision, the Sub Committee took account of and considered all 
the written evidence and the representations from all parties in addition to the 
oral submissions presented at the hearing and made on behalf of the Applicant, 
and those parties who had made relevant representations. 
 
The Sub Committee noted the concerns raised by the parties who had made a 
representation at the hearing relating to public nuisance, with regards to noise 
and the proximity of the premises and associated outside spaces in relation to 
their residential dwellings. The Sub Committee noted that the applicant owned 
and ran other licensed establishments and large events within the city where 
the applicant had stated to the Sub Committee that it had never received noise 
complaints. 
 
In addition, as this license related to a new premises it was not possible to 
provide any evidence which could be presented to support claims that the 
running of the restaurant would cause a public nuisance. 
 
The Applicant had provided a detailed Noise Management Plan which included 
reference to the installation of a Noise Limiter Device if requested by the 
Council to be installed for all regulated entertainment and, a restriction to the 
hours permitted for any waste clearance, as between 08:00 – 23:00hrs only. 
The Sub Committee noted that this would include recycling or disposal of glass 
which had been raised as a possible noise concern, and in turn, having 
restricted hours for waste clearance would minimise any disturbance which may 
be caused. 
 
The Applicant confirmed that the use of the first-floor area would be for dining 
accompanied by background music and that there was no intention to hold party 
events with a DJ. 
 
The Sub Committee was satisfied with the clarification on the external location 
for guests to smoke, which would be outside of the ‘A Plan’ commercial 
business, and not outside of the residential windows of Sarum Lodge.  The 
Applicant acknowledged that he was willing to work with the local residents to 
alleviate any concerns should they arise and was an experienced business 
owner and event organiser and as such he had 3 worked with closely with the 
Responsible Authorities on a Noise Management Plan. 
 
The Sub-Committee also considered the relevant provisions of the Licensing 
Act 2003 (in particular Sections 4 and 18); the four Licensing Objectives; the 
guidance issued under Section 182 of the Act and the Licensing Policy of 
Wiltshire Council. 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
Right to Appeal  
  
All parties were informed of the right to appeal to the Magistrates Court within 
21 days of the written decision. In the event of an appeal being lodged, the 
decision made by the Licensing Sub Committee remains valid until any appeal 
is heard and any decision is made by the Magistrates Court.  
  
The parties were informed that a Responsible Authority or interested party has 
the right to request the Local Authority to review the licence in accordance with 
the provisions of s.51 of the Licensing Act 2003. Such an application may be 
made at any time, but it is in the discretion of the Local Authority to hold the 
review, and a review will not normally be held within the first twelve months of a 
licence, save for the most compelling reasons.  
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 12.35 pm) 

 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Lisa Moore of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01722 434560, e-mail lisa.Alexander@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114 or email 

communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

 

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk

